Gunr's to be Ch. Gunr's.-Francis L. Crocombe. Walter H. Powell. Harry D. Lloyd. 15th Oct. 1916.

Admiralty, 16th October, 1916.

To be tempy. Surg.

John A. M. Alcock. 14th Oct. 1916.

Lieut. (retd.) to be Lieut.-Cdr. (retd.)-Robert Arnold. 16th Oct. 1916.

Tempy. Flight Sub-Lieut. to be tempy. Flight Lieut.

Herbert G. Brackley. 1st Oct. 1916.

R.N.R.

Tempy. Eng. Sub-Lieut. Andrew Chalmers to be tempy. Eng. Lieut. 5th May 1916.

Tempy. Eng. Sub-Lieut. William W. Sharland to be tempy. Eng. Lieut. 11th Jan.

To be tempy. Lieut. John W. Finnis. 5th Oct. 1916.

To be tempy. Eng. Lieut.—
George J. Driscoll. 3rd Oct. 1916.

To be tempy. Lieut.-Sub-Lieut. William P. Collis. Tempy. Sul '3rd Jan. 1915.

To be tempy. Sub-Lieuts.—George P. Pike. 10th Oct. 1916.

John M. Bain. 12th Oct. 1916. To be tempy. Eng. Lieut. Thomas S. King. 3rd Oct. 1916.

To be tempy. Eng. Sub-Lieut. George R. McOnie. 25th Mar. 1916.

R.N.V.R.

To be tempy. Lieut.— Francis B. Rigby. 14th Oct. 1916.

Tempy. Sub-Lieuts. to be temp. Lieuts.— Richard M. Riddock. George N. Jones.

14th Oct. 1916.

To be tempy. Payr.—
Harold N. Smart. 13th Oct. 1916.

63rd (R.N.) Division.

The tempy. commission of Major J. Levey, R.M., is terminated on reversion to Army, to date 7th Aug. 1916.

> War Office, 16th October, 1916. ARMY COUNCIL ORDER.

In pursuance of the powers conferred on them by Regulation 15c of the Defence of the Realm (Consolidation) Regulations, 1914, the Army Council hereby order that all persons engaged in the manufacture or repair of any materials wholly or partly manufactured from wool furnish to the Director of Army Contracts such particulars as to their labour, machinery, or output as may be required on his behalf.

By Order of the Army Council.

R. H. Brade.

War Office, 16th October, 1916.

ARMY COUNCIL ORDER.

Whereas in pursuance of s. 20 of the Munitions of War (Amendment) Act, 1916, the Minister of Munitions has made arrangements with the Army Council for the exercise by the Army Council of the power of the Minister to apply the provision of section 7 of the Munitions of War Act, 1915, as amended by section 5 of the Munitions of War (Amendment) Act, 1916 (which relate to the prohibition of the employment of persons who have left employment on Munitions work), to such establishmente as are hereinafter mentioned

Now, therefore, the Army Council, in exercise of the power so delegated to them, make

the following Order:-

The provisions of section 7 of the Munitions of War Act, 1915, as amended by section 5 of the Munitions of War (Amendment) Act, 1916 (which relate to the prohibition of the employment of persons who have left Munitions work), shall apply

1) to any establishment being a barracks or hutted camp, so far as concerns the construction, alteration or repair thereof, or the supply of light, heat, water or power for the purpose of such construction, alteration, repair or supply;

(2) to any establishment the work of which consists in whole or in part of such construction, alteration, repair or supply as

aforesaid:

in any case in which any such work is executed under the direction of the Royal Engineers or the Director of Barrack Construction.

> By Order of the Army Council, R. H. Brade.

> > War Office, 16th October, 1916. CERTIFICATE.

Whereas in pursuance of s. 20 of the Munitions of War (Amendment) Act, 1916, the Minister of Munitions has made arrangements with the Army Council for the exercise by the Army Council of the power of the Minister to certify the supply of light, heat, water or power to be of importance for the construction, alteration or repair of any barracks or hutted camp: Now, therefore, the Army Council, in exercise of the power so delegated to them, certify that the supply of light, heat, water and power is of importance for the construction, alteration or repair of barracks or hutted' camps in all cases in which such light, heat, water or power is supplied for the purpose of such construction, alteration or repair as aforesaid.

By Order of the Army Council. $R.\ H.\ Brade.$

DEFENCE OF THE REALM ACTS. ORDER BY THE ARMY COUNCIL.

IMPORTED HIDES (Ox, Cow, AND BULL).

In pursuance of the powers conferred uponthem by the Defence of the Realm (Consolidation) Act, 1914 (as amended by the Defence of the Realm (Amendment) Act, 1915, and the Defence of the Realm (Amendment) No. 2 Act, 1915), and the Regulations made thereunder, and every other power enabling them in that behalf, the Army Council hereby give notice that it is their intention to take possession of all Hides of the descriptions specified in the Schedule annexed, which are now in stock in the United Kingdom.

If, after this notice, any person having control of any such Hides, without the consent of